

2014 JAN 15 PH 1:11

NO. 4**4**5123-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

0Y____

IN THE DEFUTY COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

KELSEY BREITUNG,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and COMMUNITY COUNSELING INSTITUTE,

Respondents,

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington For Pierce County (Cause No. 12-2-08149-8)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA# 24262 Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP Attorneys for Respondent 2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 700 Seattle, Washington 98121 (206) 436-2020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I.	INTRODUCTION 1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
V.	ARGUMENT
	 A. The Trial Court did not err in granting CCI summary judgment because CCI had no duty to protect Plaintiff from sexual contact that happened in Phillips' home over six weeks after Plaintiff was no longer a CCI client as such contact was not foreseeable
	B. The Trial Court did not err in granting CCI summary judgment because Plaintiff submitted no evidence showing that Plaintiff could recover on claims of negligent hiring, negligent retention, or negligent supervision
	C. The Trial Court did not err in granting CCI summary judgment because Plaintiff could not establish legal causation as to CCI
VI.	CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGE(S)
Beltran v. DSHS, 98 Wn.App. 245, 989 P.2d 604 (1999) 31
Bishop v. Miche, 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999) 33-36
Carlson v. Wackenhut, 73 Wn.App. 247, 868 P.2d 882 (1992) 26-27
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) 8
<i>Kaltreider v. Lake Chelan Community Hosp.</i> , 153 Wn.App. 762, 224 P.3d 808 (2009) 12-14, 18, 22-24
Peck v. Siau, 65 Wn.App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992) 25-28
Petcu v. State, 121 Wn.App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004) 31-33, 35-37
Ruffer v. St. Cabrini Hospital, 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990),review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1023, 792 P.2d 535 (1990)
<i>Rucshner v. ADT, Sec. Systems, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 665, 204 P.3d 271 (2009) 23-24, 26
Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr., 144 Wn.App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008) 10-12, 14, 18, 22, 29
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 150 Wn.App. 281, 207 P.3d 495 (2009) 22
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, In.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)
